

No. 05-11304

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAROYCE LATHAIR SMITH,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
PRESIDENT  
THE CONSTITUTION  
PROJECT  
1025 Vermont Ave., N.W.  
Third Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 580-6923

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS’ DECISION CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S REA- SONED ANALYSIS IN <i>SMITH</i> .....	6
II. THIS CASE MERITS THE SAME TREATMENT AS PAST CASES IN WHICH THIS COURT HAS REVERSED STATE COURTS THAT ATTEMPTED TO THWART ITS MANDATES .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859) .....	14
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	12
<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	10
<i>Amy v. Des Moines County Supervisors</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 136 (1870).....	14
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	12
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Board of Public In- struction</i> , 374 U.S. 487 (1963) .....	18
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Board of Public In- struction</i> , 377 U.S. 402 (1964) .....	19
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Board of Public In- struction</i> , 160 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1964).....	19
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Board of Public In- struction</i> , 171 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1965).....	19
<i>City of Rock Hill v. Henry</i> , 135 S.E. 2d 718 (S.C. 1963).....	17, 18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	12
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958) .....	15, 17
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mutual Ca- nal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	11
<i>Ex parte Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 145 (1854) .....	14
<i>Ex parte NAACP</i> , 268 Ala. 531 (1959) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	4, 10, 16
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813) .....	13
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	16
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 479 U.S. 1075 (1987) .....	16
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 257 Ga. 661 (1987) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978) .....	15, 17
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	12, 19
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	17, 18
<i>Hunter v. Fairfax’s Devisee</i> , 15 Va. (1 Munf.) 218 (1810) .....	13
<i>Hunter v. Martin</i> , 18 Va. (4 Munf.) 1 (1815) .....	13
<i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 1 (1854) .....	14
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	12
<i>M’Clung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821) .....	14
<i>Magwire v. Tyler</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 650 (1869) .....	2, 3
<i>Magwire v. Tyler</i> , 47 Mo. 115 (1870).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12, 20
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) .....	10, 15
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1226 (2006) .....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	19
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S.782 (2001).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1867) .....	14
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 488 (1838) .....	11, 15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333 (Tex. Crim. App. June 22, 1994).....	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 657 (1968) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 209 Va. 279 (1968) .....	16
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) .....	5
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872).....	14
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Tyler v. Magwire</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 253 (1872).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988) .....	19
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	13
The Fugitive Slave Act of 1850, ch. 60, 9 Stat. 462.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fallon, Richard, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	13
Stern, Robert L., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	5
Warren, Charles, <i>Federal and State Court Interfer- ence</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 345 (1930).....	14
Warren, Charles, <i>Legislative and Judicial Attacks on the Supreme Court of the United States—A History of the Twenty-Fifth Section of the Ju- diciary Act</i> , 47 Am. L. Rev. 1 (1913).....	12, 13
